

# 16-898(L)

## 16-939(CON)

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

—against—

*Appellee,*

PAUL ROBSON, PAUL THOMPSON, TETSUYA MOTOMURA,  
TAKAYUKI YAGAMI, LEE STEWART,

*Defendants,*

ANTHONY ALLEN, ANTHONY CONTI,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

---

MICHAEL S. SCHACHTER  
CASEY E. DONNELLY  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 728-8000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*  
*Anthony Allen*

AARON WILLIAMSON  
TOR EKELAND, P.C.  
195 Plymouth Street, 5th Floor  
Brooklyn, New York 11201  
(773) 727-8363

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*  
*Anthony Conti*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....   | 5           |
| ISSUES PRESENTED.....  | 5           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 8           |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 11          |
| A. Appellants’ Employment at Rabobank. ....  | 11          |
| B. LIBOR’s Calculation.....  | 12          |
| C. Rabobank Employees Submitted Estimates to the BBA. ....   | 14          |
| D. Rabobank LIBOR Submitters, Including Appellants, Received<br>Requests From Derivatives Traders Concerning Rabobank’s<br>LIBOR Estimates. ....         | 16          |
| 1. Requests Concerning Rabobank’s U.S. Dollar LIBOR<br>Submissions. ....   | 17          |
| 2. Requests Concerning Rabobank’s Yen LIBOR<br>Submissions. ....   | 18          |
| 3. Rabobank’s Approach to LIBOR Submissions. ....  | 20          |
| E. The Accuracy of the LIBOR Estimates at Issue. ....  | 22          |
| F. Testimony from Rabobank’s Swap Counterparties. ....   | 25          |
| G. BBA Evidence Precluded From the Jury. ....  | 26          |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 28          |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 37          |
| I. CHANGING ONE FAIR ESTIMATE WITHIN A RANGE OF<br>REASONABLE ESTIMATES TO ANOTHER FAIR ESTIMATE<br>WHICH BENEFITS ONE’S EMPLOYER IS NOT WIRE FRAUD..... | 37          |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| A.   | The Wire Fraud Statute Is Not Violated by the Expression of an Accurate Opinion, Even Where the Opinion Is Based in Part on an Undisclosed Motivation.....                            | 37 |
| B.   | A Properly Instructed Jury Could Not Have Found that Appellants’ LIBOR Submissions Were Actionable Misrepresentations.....  | 47 |
| II.  | THE INDICTMENT RETURNED BY THE GRAND JURY WAS IMPERMISSIBLY AMENDED AT TRIAL.....   | 50 |
| III. | APPELLANTS’ CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE, AND THE JURY WAS NOT ASKED TO FIND, THAT APPELLANTS KNEW THEIR LIBOR ESTIMATES WERE UNLAWFUL. .... | 57 |
| A.   | The Government Was Required To Prove Appellants Knew Their LIBOR Estimates Were Unlawful.....   | 58 |
| B.   | The Government Failed to Present Evidence Demonstrating That Appellants Knew Their LIBOR Estimates Were Unlawful. ....  | 60 |
| C.   | At A Minimum, Appellants Are Entitled to a New Trial With a Properly Instructed Jury. ....  | 66 |
| IV.  | APPELLANTS’ CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE THAT APPELLANTS’ LIBOR ESTIMATES WERE MATERIAL. ....  | 67 |
| V.   | JUDGE RAKOFF ERRONEOUSLY EXCLUDED VITAL EVIDENCE. ....  | 70 |
| A.   | Judge Rakoff Improperly Excluded Evidence Relevant to Appellants’ Materiality Defense. ....   | 71 |
| B.   | Judge Rakoff Improperly Excluded Evidence Relevant to Appellants’ Defense That Their LIBOR Estimates Were Neither False Nor Fraudulent. ....  | 76 |
| 1.   | Judge Rakoff’s Preclusion of Evidence from the BBA Was an Abuse of Discretion. ....   | 76 |

|      |  |     |
|------|--|-----|
| 2.   | Judge Rakoff’s Preclusion of Evidence Regarding Counterparty Expectations Was an Abuse of Discretion. ....   | 80  |
| VI.  | THE INDICTMENT WAS TIME BARRED.....  | 84  |
| A.   | FIRREA’s Ten-Year Limitations Period Only Applies Where An FDIC-Insured Institution Sustained An Actual Loss or Was Exposed to a Risk of Loss. ....                      | 85  |
| B.   | The Government Failed to Prove That An FDIC-Insured Institution Was Affected. ....   | 91  |
| C.   | At A Minimum, Appellants Are Entitled to a New Trial With a Properly Instructed Jury. ....   | 96  |
| VII. | APPELLANTS’ CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE JUDGE RAKOFF APPLIED THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARD IN REJECTING APPELLANTS’ <i>KASTIGAR</i> CHALLENGE. ....                | 96  |
| A.   | Applicable Legal Principles. ....  | 99  |
| 1.   | The Scope of the Fifth Amendment’s Protections.....  | 99  |
| 2.   | The Fifth Amendment Protects Against the Use of Compelled Statements in the United States, Even Where the Statements Were Compelled by Foreign Officials. ....           | 100 |
| 3.   | Consequences of a Government Witness’s Review of a Defendant’s Compelled Statements.....   | 101 |
| B.   | Judge Rakoff Erred When He Failed to Consider Whether Mr. Robson’s Testimony Had Been Shaped, Altered or Affected by His Review of Appellants’ Compelled Testimony. .... | 105 |
| C.   | The Record Contains No Evidence That Will Satisfy the Government’s Heavy Burden Once the Proper Legal Standard is Applied. ....  | 108 |
| 1.   | The Government Cannot Show Mr. Robson’s Testimony Was Unaffected by Mr. Allen’s Compelled Testimony. ....  | 109 |

|       |   |     |
|-------|---|-----|
| 2.    | The Government Cannot Show Mr. Robson’s Testimony Was Unaffected By His Review of Mr. Conti’s Compelled Testimony.....                          | 115 |
| 3.    | Remand To The District Court Is Futile.....   | 116 |
| D.    | The Indictment Should be Dismissed.....   | 122 |
| 1.    | The Grand Jury Indicted Mr. Allen Almost Exclusively on the Basis of Tainted Information from Mr. Robson.....                                   | 123 |
| 2.    | The Grand Jury Indicted Mr. Conti on the Basis of Tainted Information from Mr. Robson.....  | 125 |
| VIII. | APPELLANTS’ CONVICTIONS FOR CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY SHOULD BE REVERSED, OR AT A MINIMUM, VACATED, ALONG WITH THE SUBSTANTIVE WIRE FRAUD COUNTS..... | 126 |
| IX.   | APPELLANTS RESPECTFULLY REQUEST REASSIGNMENT IN THE EVENT OF REMAND.....  | 127 |
|       | CONCLUSION.....   | 131 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Aiken v. United States</i> ,<br>30 A.3d 127 (D.C. 2011) .....                                  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Bram v. United States</i> ,<br>168 U.S. 532 (1897).....  | 100            |
| <i>Brulay v. United States</i> ,<br>383 F.2d 345 (9th Cir. 1967) .....                            | 100            |
| <i>Bryan v. United States</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 184 (1998).....                                       | 58             |
| <i>Busic v. United States</i> ,<br>446 U.S. 398 (1980).....                                       | 87             |
| <i>Cameron v. City of New York</i> ,<br>598 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2010) .....                          | 71             |
| <i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> ,<br>410 U.S. 284 (1973).....                                      | 71             |
| <i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 760 (2003).....   | 101            |
| <i>Chiarella v. United States</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 222 (1980).....                                   | 45, 70         |
| <i>County of Marin v. Deloitte Consulting LLP</i> ,<br>836 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... | 69             |
| <i>Kastigar v. United States</i> ,<br>406 U.S. 441 (1972).....                                    | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> ,<br>267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001) .....                 | 42             |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Anderson</i> ,<br>962 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1992) .....                              | 81             |

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Morgenstern v. United States</i> ,<br>92 civ. 5181 (RWS), 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18704<br>(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 1992) ..... | 44                 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 1 (1999).....   | 33, 46, 66, 67, 82 |
| <i>Pescatore v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.</i> ,<br>97 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1996) .....                                  | 127                |
| <i>Porter v. Quarantillo</i> ,<br>722 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2013) .....  | 70                 |
| <i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 47 (2007).....   | 60                 |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 358 (2010).....  | 45                 |
| <i>Stirone v. United States</i> ,<br>361 U.S. 212 (1960).....   | 50, 55             |
| <i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Africa</i> ,<br>552 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2008) .....                     | 100, 101           |
| <i>United States v. Agne</i> ,<br>214 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2000).....  | 89, 90             |
| <i>United States v. Alfonso-Perez</i> ,<br>535 F.2d 1362 (2d Cir. 1976) .....   | 46                 |
| <i>United States v. Autuori</i> ,<br>212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000) .....  | 28, 39, 40, 49     |
| <i>United States v. Avasso</i> ,<br>23 F. App'x. 33 (2d Cir. 2001).....   | 83                 |
| <i>United States v. Awad</i> ,<br>551 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2009) .....  | 62                 |
| <i>United States v. Barrett</i> ,<br>178 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1999) .....  | 43                 |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Bindow</i> ,<br>804 F. 3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015) .....  | 91             |
| <i>United States v. Blum</i> ,<br>62 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1995) .....   | 79             |
| <i>United States v. Bouyea</i> ,<br>152 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 1998) .....   | 87, 88, 90     |
| <i>United States v. Brennan</i> ,<br>183 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999) .....  | 45             |
| <i>United States v. Carollo</i> ,<br>No. 10 cr. 6154 (HB), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95356<br>(S.D.N.Y. August 25, 2011) .....  | 89             |
| <i>United States v. Certified Envh. Services, Inc.</i> ,<br>753 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2014) .....                                | 71, 75         |
| <i>United States v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> ,<br>Nos. 15-496, 15-499, 2016 WL 2956743 (2d Cir. May 23, 2016) ..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>United States v. Durham</i> ,<br>825 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1987) .....   | 46             |
| <i>United States v. Ebberts</i> ,<br>458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006) .....  | 106            |
| <i>United States v. Finnerty</i> ,<br>474 F. Supp. 2d 530 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....   | 44, 82         |
| <i>United States v. Finnerty</i> ,<br>533 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008) .....   | 44, 45, 79, 81 |
| <i>United States v. Frampton</i> ,<br>382 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2004) .....   | 126            |
| <i>United States v. Golitschek</i> ,<br>808 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1986) .....   | 58, 59         |
| <i>United States v. Grass</i> ,<br>274 F. Supp. 2d 648 (M.D. Pa. 2003) .....  | 89             |



|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>United States v. Hampton</i> ,<br>775 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1985) .....   | 122               |
| <i>United States v. Heinz</i> ,<br>790 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2015) .....  | 89                |
| <i>United States v. Helmsley</i> ,<br>941 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1991) .....  | 102, 106, 107     |
| <i>United States v. Hinton</i> ,<br>543 F.2d 1002 (2d Cir. 1976) .....  | 118, 119, 122     |
| <i>United States v. Hubbell</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 27 (2000).....  | 99, 100, 119, 122 |
| <i>United States v. Hunt</i> ,<br>No. 05 cr 395 (DAB), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64887<br>(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2006)..... | 43                |
| <i>United States v. Kaiser</i> ,<br>609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010) .....   | 71                |
| <i>United States v. Khan</i> ,<br>No. 06-cr-255 (DLI), 2008 WL 2323375 (E.D.N.Y. June 2, 2008).....                 | 80                |
| <i>United States v. Komasa</i> ,<br>767 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2014) .....   | 70                |
| <i>United States v. Konstantakakos</i> ,<br>121 F. App'x 902 (2d Cir. 2005).....                                    | 39                |
| <i>United States v. Kurzer</i> ,<br>534 F.2d 511 (2d Cir. 1976) .....   | 99                |
| <i>United States v. Litvak</i> ,<br>808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) .....   | <i>passim</i>     |
| <i>United States v. Liu</i> ,<br>731 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2013) .....   | 67                |
| <i>United States v. Lopez-Diaz</i> ,<br>794 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2015).....   | 127               |

|   |             |
|---|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Mariani</i> ,<br>851 F.2d 595 (2d Cir. 1988) .....      | 100, 120    |
| <i>United States v. Martinez</i> ,<br>54 F.3d 1040 (2d Cir. 1995) .....     | 95          |
| <i>United States v. Mejia</i> ,<br>545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008) .....        | 46, 66      |
| <i>United States v. Milstein</i> ,<br>401 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005) .....      | 55, 56      |
| <i>United States v. Mittelstaedt</i> ,<br>31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... | 91          |
| <i>United States v. Mollica</i> ,<br>849 F.2d 723 (2d Cir. 1988) .....      | 50, 51      |
| <i>United States v. Moon</i> ,<br>93 F.R.D. 558 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....       | 79          |
| <i>United States v. Morgenstern</i> ,<br>933 F.2d 1108 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... | 43          |
| <i>United States v. Moyer</i> ,<br>674 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012) .....        | 62          |
| <i>United States v. Mullins</i> ,<br>613 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010) .....   | 87, 88      |
| <i>United States v. Muzii</i> ,<br>676 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1982) .....        | 42          |
| <i>United States v. Nanni</i> ,<br>59 F.3d 1425 (2d Cir. 1995) .....        | 105, 117    |
| <i>United States v. Nemes</i> ,<br>555 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1999) .....         | 118         |
| <i>United States v. Newman</i> ,<br>773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014) .....       | 50, 95, 127 |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>United States v. North</i> , (“North I”)<br>910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....  | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>United States v. North</i> , (“North II”)<br>920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 101, 103, 107, 108 |
| <i>United States v. Ohle</i> ,<br>678 F. Supp. 2d 215 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....        | 88                 |
| <i>United States v. Onumonu</i> ,<br>967 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1992) .....             | 79                 |
| <i>United States v. Peguero</i> ,<br>367 Fed. Appx. 170, 172 (2d Cir. 2010) .....  | 128                |
| <i>United States v. Pelletier</i> ,<br>898 F.2d 297 (2d Cir. 1990) .....           | 121                |
| <i>United States v. Pelullo</i> ,<br>964 F.2d 193 (3d Cir. 1992) .....             | 87                 |
| <i>United States v. Perez</i> ,<br>43 F.3d 1131 (7th Cir. 1994) .....              | 46                 |
| <i>United States v. Pinckney</i> ,<br>85 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1996) .....               | 126                |
| <i>United States v. Poindexter</i> ,<br>951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....         | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>United States v. Porcelli</i> ,<br>865 F.2d 1352 (2d Cir. 1989) .....           | 59, 60             |
| <i>United States v. Quattrone</i> ,<br>441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006) .....           | 46                 |
| <i>United States v. Riviuccio</i> ,<br>919 F.2d 812 (2d Cir. 1990) .....           | 123                |
| <i>United States v. Roshko</i> ,<br>969 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1992) .....                | 32, 50             |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Schlisser</i> ,<br>168 Fed. Appx. 483 (2d Cir. Feb. 24, 2006) .....   | 58         |
| <i>United States v. Shellef</i> ,<br>507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007) .....   | 91, 96     |
| <i>United States v. Skelly</i> ,<br>442 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2006) .....  | 30, 41, 42 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> ,<br>985 F.2d 1175 (2d Cir. 1993) .....   | 77         |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> ,<br>Nos. 97-1260 (L), 97-1598 (CON), 98-1348; 98-1496,<br>2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 7132 (2d Cir. Apr. 17, 2000)..... | 58         |
| <i>United States v. Tantalo</i> ,<br>680 F.2d 903 (2d Cir. 1982) .....  | 117        |
| <i>United States v. Vanoosterhout</i> ,<br>898 F. Supp. 25 (D.D.C. 2005).....   | 87         |
| <i>United States v. Weimert</i> ,<br>819 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 2016) .....   | 45         |
| <i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> ,<br>972 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....   | 89         |
| <i>United States v. Whaley</i> ,<br>No. 3:10-cr-169, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50123 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 5, 2012)  | 88         |
| <i>United States v. Yousef</i> ,<br>327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) .....  | 100        |
| <b>Statues, Rules, and Regulations</b>  |            |
| 18 U.S.C. § 20 .....  | 85         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3282 .....  | 84         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3292(2) .....   | 85         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3293 .....  | 85, 93     |

Pub. L. 101-73, § 101(10), 103 Stat. 183 (1989).....86

### **Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. amend. V. ....96, 101

H.R. Rep. No. 101-54 (1989), ), as reprinted in 1989 U.S.C.C.A.N. 86, 106.....86

*Prosecuting Fraud in the Thrift Industry, Hearings Before the H. Subcomm. on Criminal Justice of the Comm. on the Judiciary*, 101st Cong. (1989), 1989 WL 1178203 .....86

Jacob Gershman, *BoFA Ruling Latest in String of Rakoff Reversals*, Wall Street Journal, May 23, 2016 ..... 129

*Judge Jed Rakoff Not a Big Fan of Corporate Criminal Liability*, CORPORATE CRIME REPORTER, Apr. 21, 2015 ..... 129

*L. Sand, et al*, Modern Fed. Jury Inst. § 44-11 (2015).....40, 58

Luke Mullins, *Lehman Brothers and Your Bank Deposits*, U.S. News and World Report, Sept. 19, 2008 .....92

Kara Scannell, *Lunch with the FT: Jed Rakoff*, Financial Times, Sept. 11, 2015 ..... 129

Andrew W. Schilling, *Understanding FIRREA’s Reach: When Does Fraud ‘Affect’ a Financial Institution*, BNA Banking Report, 99 BBR 186 (July 24, 2012).....88
